



\$~58

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 62/2026**

**M/S. T.R. SAWHNEY MOTORS PVT. LTD.** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Pradeep Kumar Arya, Ms.  
Arunima Singh, Mr. Anubhav Rathi  
and Ms. Akshika Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

**JASWINDER PAL & ORS.** .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, Adv. for R-  
3/SBI.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**

% **19.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 11482/2026 (for early hearing)**

2. The present application has filed by the petitioner under Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking early hearing of the present petition, as a recovery certificate has been issued against the petitioner.

3. Learned Counsel for respondent no. 3 appeared on advance notice and accepts notice. The remaining respondents are yet to be served, as the matter is fixed for service before the Registrar on 03<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026.

4. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the execution of the recovery certificate be stayed; otherwise, the present petition would become infructuous.

5. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, the execution



of the recovery certificate is stayed, subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the amount of the recovery certificate by way of FDR, in auto-renewal mode, with the concerned consumer forum, in the name of the said consumer forum, within a period of four weeks from today.

6. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

**CM(M) 4165/2024**

7. List on the date already fixed i.e. 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**FEBRUARY 19, 2026/sds/tp**